2011 2,523   14,495   19,917   20,877   20,877   20,877   20,877   22,449   22,449   22,449   22,449

2012 12,226   42,463   45,904   49,526   49,526   49,526   58,671   58,671   58,671   58,671   58,671

2013 2,811   4,647   5,177   5,608   5,608   7,689   7,689   7,689   7,689   7,689   7,689

2014 7,742   30,379   39,190   39,190   41,443   41,617   41,617   41,617   41,617   41,617   41,617

2015 4,875   5,365   5,501   7,992   8,044   8,082   8,082   8,082   8,082   8,082   8,082

2016 1,201   1,825   10,088   10,407   10,480   10,532   10,532   10,532   10,532   10,532   10,532

2017 2,547   11,254   13,833   14,325   14,437   14,517   14,517   14,517   14,517   14,517   14,517

72

GOLDLINK INSURANCE PLC

Annual Report

31  December 2017

39.1 Life Insurance Contracts

Sensitivity analysis report for life insurance liabilities

Base VIR +1% VIR -1% Expenses +10%

Expenses   -

10%

Expense

inflation +2%

Expense

inflation -2%

Mortality

+5%

Mortality

-5%

Deposit based policies (Risk

Reserve)

GICO Savings   795,692   787,611   803,997   875,262   716,122   813,746   777,996   795,435   795,950

Goldlink Uni-Dowment   62,823,638   57,829,260   68,548,287   68,077,600   57,617,548   72,556,468   55,210,805   64,209,259   61,457,443

Goldlink Flexi-Dowment   5,007,032   4,807,803   5,225,579   5,549,393   4,482,195   5,425,202   4,649,785   5,100,896   4,912,714

Individual investment linked

account balance   205,648,629   205,648,629   205,648,629   205,648,629   205,648,629   205,648,629   205,648,629   205,648,629   205,648,629

Individual with participation in

profit

Endowment Assurance   710,550   653,730   772,648   717,875   703,225   715,940   705,600   711,827   709,272

Educational Endowments   8,225,996   7,980,451   8,486,073   8,271,809   8,180,183   8,248,986   8,204,547   8,228,726   8,223,266

Individual  without participation

in profits

Mortgage Protection   101,353   98,176   104,714   107,060   95,645   105,686   97,378   103,544   99,161

Term Assurance   30,923   30,367   31,497   36,344   26,024   33,215   29,204   34,257   30,679

Group Business

Group DA   1,048,964,643   1,048,964,643  1,048,964,643   1,048,964,643   1,048,964,643   1,048,964,643   1,048,964,643  1,048,964,643   1,048,964,643

Total Guaranteed interest b/f   328,498,972   328,498,972   328,498,972   328,498,972   328,498,972   328,498,972   328,498,972   328,498,972   328,498,972

Group life - UPR   40,642,504   40,642,504   40,642,504   40,642,504   40,642,504   40,642,504   40,642,504   40,642,504   40,642,504

Group life- AURR   8,755,772   8,755,772   8,755,772   8,755,772   8,755,772   8,755,772   8,755,772   8,755,772   8,755,772

Group life- IBNR   212,136,695   212,136,695   212,136,695   212,136,695   212,136,695   212,136,695   212,136,695   212,136,695   212,136,695

Additional Reserves   35,357,491   35,357,491   35,357,491   35,357,491   35,357,491   35,357,491   35,357,491   35,357,491   35,357,491

Reinsurance   (7,137,678)   (7,137,678)   (7,137,678)   (7,137,678)   (7,137,678)   (7,137,678)   (7,137,678)   (7,137,678)   (7,137,678)

Net liability   1,950,562,211   1,945,054,425   1,956,839,823   1,956,502,371   1,944,687,970   1,960,766,270   1,942,542,343   1,952,050,971   1,949,095,511

% Change in net liability -0.28% 0.32% 0.30% -0.30% 0.52% -0.41% 0.08% -0.08%

Summary Base VIR +1% VIR -1% Expenses +10%

Expenses   -

10%

Expense

inflation +2%

Expense

inflation -2%

Mortality

+5%

Mortality

-5%

Individual   318,701,304   313,193,517   324,978,915   324,641,464   312,827,063   328,905,363   310,681,435   320,190,063   317,234,604

Group   1,631,860,908   1,631,860,908  1,631,860,908   1,631,860,908   1,631,860,908   1,631,860,908   1,631,860,908  1,631,860,908   1,631,860,908

Net liability   1,950,562,211   1,945,054,425   1,956,839,823   1,956,502,371   1,944,687,970   1,960,766,270   1,942,542,343   1,952,050,971   1,949,095,511

% change in liability - -0.28% 0.32% 0.30% -0.30% 0.52% -0.41% 0.08% -0.08%

73

GOLDLINK INSURANCE PLC

Annual Report

31  December 2017

The principal risk the Company faces under insurance contracts is that actual claims and benefit payments or the timing thereof, differ from expectations. This is

influenced by the frequency of claims, severity of claims, actual benefits paid and subsequent development of long-term claims. Therefore, the objective of the Company is

to ensure that sufficient reserves are available cover these liabilities.

The risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across a large portfolio of insurance contracts and geographical areas. The variability of risks is also improved by careful